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       READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Package Contents:
Bottle Sterilizer and Dryer
Measuring Cup
2 HEPA Type Filters
Instruction Manual 

WARNING: Read the ENTIRE instruction manual to become familiar with the features 
of the product before operating. Failure to operate the product correctly can result in 
damage to the product, personal property and cause serious injury. Failure to operate 
this Product in a safe and responsible manner could result in injury or damage to the 
product or other property. This product is not intended for use by children. Do not 
attempt disassembly or use with incompatible components. This manual contains 
instructions for safety, operation and maintenance. It is essential to read and follow all 
the instructions and warnings in the manual, prior to setup or use, in order to operate 
correctly and avoid damage or serious injury.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED TO 
REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRICAL SHOCK AND INJURY TO PERSONS, INCLUDING THE 
FOLLOWING:
• Read all instructions.
• Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
• To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse cord or plug in water or other liquids.
• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children.
• This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of  
  reach of children.
• Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting  
  on or taking off parts.
• Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance  
  malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest  
  authorized service facility for examination, repair or adjustment.
• The heating element surface is subject to residual heat after use.
• The use of accessory attachments not recommended by Handi-Craft® Company and  
  may cause injuries.
• Do not use outdoors.
• Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch hot surfaces.
• Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.
• Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot liquids.
• To operate, plug cord into wall outlet. To disconnect, press “power” button then  
  remove plug from wall outlet.
• Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
• A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming  
  entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.
• Longer extension cords may be used if care is exercised in their use. 
• If a longer extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the extension cord  
  should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance, and the cord  

EN

Specifications:
Nominal voltage: 120VAC/60Hz  600W
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  should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it  
  can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.
• Never immerse the sterilizer or power cord in water.
• When in use, the sterilizer contains hot water. Be careful to avoid spilling or splashing  
  water on yourself when removing contents from the sterilizer.
• This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the  
  risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If  
  the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, 
  contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.
• This appliance is intended for household use only.
• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• If the supply cord is damaged it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service  
   agent, or similarly qualified person in order to avoid hazard.
• NOT FOR SPACE HEATING PURPOSES.

WARNING: Do not misuse this sterilizer other than for its
intended use to avoid potential injury.

           Surfaces are liable to get hot during use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
Thank you for buying the Dr. Brown’s™ Bottle Sterilizer and Dryer. It has been designed 
to provide moms, dads and other caregivers a simple, easy and reliable way to sterilize 
Dr. Brown’s® baby bottles and parts before feeding your baby. This appliance works by 
transforming water into intense steam heat which kills most common household germs. 
It holds up to six Dr. Brown’s baby bottles in addition to all associated parts. It also holds 
most major competitive brands of baby bottles. The unit can also be used to sterilize oth-
er items and accessories such as pacifiers, teethers, toys, cups, utensils and breast pump 
parts. They must be able to withstand boiling water in order to be sterilized in this unit. 
Please check with the manufacturer of the other items.

As parents we know how important your baby’s well being is, and this appliance will 
help you make your baby’s bottles and other feeding equipment more sterile. 

Please read through the ENTIRE INSTRUCTION BOOK including the 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS before using your new Dr. Brown’s™ Sterilizer with 
Dryer for the first time. A copy of these instructions in English is also available 
online at www.drbrownsbaby.com. 

IMPORTANT: Pour water into device before turning on. 
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TO USE:
1. Before running this appliance, it is important that all bottles, bottle parts and/or   
 other accessories are clean. They must be washed, rinsed and empty. 

2. Position the appliance on a flat surface and out of reach of children where it cannot  
 be knocked or moved during operation. Remove the lower rack, tray, and lid from   
 the base. 

3. Fill the measuring cup to 110 ml with DISTILLED water and pour the water ONTO   
 THE STAINLESS STEEL HEATING PLATE in the base.  

 NOTE: DO NOT EXCEED the recommended amount of water.  

 NOTE: Tap water and bottle water contain minerals that shorten the life of this  
 appliance. Damage from use of non-distilled water will void the warranty. 

4. Place the lower rack on the base and arrange bottles with the opening facing 
 down over the posts of the lower rack. Place the bottle accessories (e.g. nipple,  
 collar, cap, etc.) on the tray. 
 NOTE: If using Dr. Brown’s bottles and parts, see Figure A through Figure H on 
 page 6 for suggested layout options. Both narrow and wide-neck bottles are shown.  
 NOTE: Always replace lower rack on base before turning the sterilizer on. 

PARTS:
A. Lid
B. Tray
C. Removable Handle
D. Lower Rack
E. Base
F.  Control Panel
G. Filter Cover
H. HEPA Type Filter
 I.  Measuring Cup

CONTROL PANEL:
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5. Stack the tray on top of the lower rack and place the lid on top of the tray. Ensure   
 that the lid fits securely on the tray without any gaps. 

6. Plug the power cord into an electrical outlet and press the Power Button. 
 NOTE: When the sterilizer is turned on, the appliance will beep and the indicator  
 above the power button will light up. Choose your desired function following the 
 instructions on pages 4 & 5. 
 
STERILIZE ONLY FUNCTION:
7. Complete steps 1 – 6 outlined on pages 3 & 4, then press the “Sterilize Only” button  
 once. The appliance will beep one time and the sterilization cycle will start. 

8. When the sterilization cycle is complete, the appliance will beep five times and   
 switch off automatically. 
 NOTE: Wait 10 minutes to allow parts to cool before removing anything from the unit. 
 NOTE: This cycle lasts approximately 9 minutes but may vary by the amount of 
 water you add, the number of items to be sterilized and other environmental 
 factors. If insufficient water is added, the appliance will beep five times to remind 
 you the sterilization time may be insufficient to disinfect the bottles and accessories, 
 and the indicator light will flash. Wait 10 minutes to allow unit to cool, then  
 press the power button to reset the appliance and repeat steps (7) and (8) above.  
 Should no action be taken, the indicator light will flash for 2 hours and then the  
 appliance will automatically turn off. 
 CAUTION: Do not touch the lid, tray, or lower rack when sterilization is in process,  
 as these surfaces get hot. 
 
DRY ONLY FUNCTION:
9. Press the power button, then press the “Dry Only” button once. The appliance will  
 beep one time and the drying cycle will start. 

10. When the drying cycle is complete, the appliance will beep five times and switch 
 off automatically. 
 NOTE: This cycle lasts approximately 45 minutes.  
 
AUTOMATIC STERILIZE/DRY FUNCTION:
11. Complete steps 1 – 6 outlined on page 3 & 4, then press the “Automatic Sterilize/ 
 Dry” button once. The appliance will beep one time and the sterilization cycle will  
 start. 

12. When the sterilization cycle is complete, the drying cycle will begin automatically. 
 The drying cycle lasts approximately 45 mins.  
 CAUTION: As the unit switches from the sterilization to the drying cycle, it is  
 expected to see a large initial release of steam as the fan turns on. Keep a safe  
 distance from the unit while this cycle is in process.  
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13. When the drying cycle is complete, the appliance will beep 5 times and switch off   
 automatically. 
 NOTE: If insufficient water is added, the appliance will beep 5 times to remind you  
 the sterilization time may be insufficient to disinfect the bottles and accessories.  
 The indicator light will flash. Press the power button to reset the appliance and  
 repeat steps 11 – 13. Should no action be taken, the indicator light will flash for 2  
 hours and then the appliance will automatically turn off. 
  
 NOTE: Any cycle can be stopped at any time by pressing the power button. 
 
  
 CAUTION: If it is necessary to drain water from the base, always  
 POUR AWAY FROM YOU, as shown by the symbol on base. 
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FIGURE A. Placement of 
narrow bottles

FIGURE D. Placement of 
wide-neck reservoir tubes

FIGURE G. Placement of 
wide-neck parts (nipples/
teats, collars, caps, and 
travel discs)

FIGURE B. Placement of 
narrow reservoir tubes

FIGURE E. Placement of 
wide-neck bottles

FIGURE H. Placement of 
pacifiers/soothers, teethers, 
and other small parts

FIGURE C. Placement of 
narrow parts (nipples/teats, 
collars, caps, and travel discs)

FIGURE F. Placement of 
wide-neck caps (2 caps on 
bottom, 4 caps on top)
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TO CLEAN THE APPLIANCE:
The Dr. Brown’s™ Bottle Sterilizer and Dryer should be cleaned at least once a week 
when in regular use. Wait at least 60 minutes after a cycle to allow the device to cool. 
Before cleaning your device, ALWAYS disconnect the power plug from the outlet.
• The removable tray, lid, lower rack, and measuring cup can be cleaned in hot soapy  
 water and rinsed completely.
• The base exterior and heating chamber can be cleaned with a damp sponge or   
 damp cloth.
CAUTION: DO NOT IMMERSE THE STERILIZER BASE IN WATER. DAMAGE TO 
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS WILL RESULT.

TO CLEAN THE HEATING ELEMENT:
Mineral deposits may form on the metal heating element in the bottom of the heating 
chamber. To remove the mineral deposits, follow the steps below.
• Unplug the device.
• Remove the tray.
• De-scale utilizing a 120 ml mixture of vinegar/water:

1. Fill measuring cup to 90 ml with white vinegar.
2. Add 30 ml distilled water, for a total of 120 ml.
3. Pour directly over the heating element.
4. Turn the unit on and run a sterilization cycle.
5. Empty any remaining solution and rinse with clean water. 

NOTE: DO NOT USE BLEACH, HARSH ABRASIVES OR SOLVENTS TO CLEAN THE 
HEATING CHAMBER OR HEATING ELEMENTS AS THEY MAY CAUSE PERMANENT 
DAMAGE AND WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.
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REPLACING HEPA FILTER:
For optimal performance, it is recommended to replace the filter every 6 months of 
regular use. Replace the filter by following the steps below.
1. Remove the filter cover from the bottom of the base and take out the old filter.
2. Place a new filter into the base, ensuring the pull tab is still visible on top of the filter.
3. Insert the filter cover back into the base.
NOTE: Filter must always be used to ensure proper performance.

2 HEPA Type Filters are included. 

To purchase replacement filters, visit www.drbrownsbaby.com 
or contact your local distributor.4
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WARRANTY:
This appliance is warranted against defective material or workmanship for a period of 
one year from the date of purchase. Any defective part will be repaired or replaced at 
no charge if it has not been tampered with and appliance has been used according to 
these printed instructions. This warranty gives you specific legal rights as well as other 
rights which vary from state to state.

PLEASE NOTE: This warranty does not cover a defect that has been caused by neg-
ligence, accidents or improper use of the appliance. To keep your Dr. Brown’s Bottle 
Sterilizer and Dryer in good condition and retain your warranty, USE ONLY DISTILLED 
WATER.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
If you experience unsatisfactory operation or have any questions/comments, call 
Handi-Craft’s Customer Service at 1-800-778-9001, send an email to info@handi-craft.
com, or write to Handi-Craft Company, Customer Service, 4433 Fyler Avenue, St. Louis, 
Missouri 63116 USA. Our Customer Service Representative will advise you how to cor-
rect the problem yourself or will ask you to return the product for repair or 
replacement. For purchases made outside of the U.S. or Canada, contact your local 
distributor.
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       LIRE ET CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES
Contenu de l’emballage :
Stérilisateur de biberons et sèche-biberons
Tasse à mesurer
2 filtres de type HEPA
Mode d’emploi 

AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez le mode d’emploi en ENTIER pour vous familiariser avec les 
fonctions du produit avant de l’utiliser. L’utilisation incorrecte du produit peut causer des 
dommages au produit, des dommages matériels et des blessures graves. L’utilisation de 
ce produit d’une manière non sécuritaire ou non responsable peut causer des blessures 
ou des dommages au produit ou à d’autres biens. Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour être 
utilisé par un enfant. Ne tentez pas de démonter l’appareil ni d’utiliser des composantes 
incompatibles. Ce mode d’emploi contient des directives de sécurité, d’utilisation 
et d’entretien. Il est essentiel de lire et de respecter toutes les directives et tous les 
avertissements contenus dans le mode d’emploi avant d’installer et d’utiliser l’appareil 
pour assurer une utilisation correcte et prévenir les dommages et les blessures graves.

CONSIGNES DE 
SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
LISEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL ET 
CONSERVEZ-LES
DES PRÉCAUTIONS DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE PRISES PENDANT L’UTILISATION D’APPAREILS 
ÉLECTRIQUES AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE ET DE 
BLESSURES, Y COMPRIS LES PRÉCAUTIONS SUIVANTES :
• Lisez toutes les instructions.
• Ne touchez pas aux surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées et les boutons.
• Pour prévenir les décharges électriques, ne submergez pas le cordon ni la fiche dans  
  l’eau ni dans tout autre liquide.
• Une supervision étroite est requise lorsque tout appareil est utilisé près d’enfants.
• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par un enfant. Gardez l’appareil et son cordon  
  hors de portée des enfants.
• Débranchez l’appareil de la prise lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant le nettoyage. Lais 
  sez l’appareil refroidir avant d’installer ou de démonter des pièces.
• N’utilisez pas un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, qui ne  
  fonctionne pas correctement ou qui est endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit.  
  Retournez l’appareil au centre d’entretien autorisé le plus proche pour le faire examiner,  
  réparer ou ajuster.
• La surface de l’élément chauffant peut conserver une chaleur résiduelle après l’usage.
• L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par Handi-Craft® peut causer des blessures.
• Usage à l’extérieur interdit.
• Ne laissez pas le cordon dépasser de la table ou du comptoir et ne touchez pas aux  
  surfaces chaudes.
• Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ni près d’un brûleur au gaz chaud ou électrique, ni dans  
  un four chaud.
• Des précautions extrêmes doivent être prises pendant le déplacement d’un appareil  
  rempli de liquide chaud.
• Pour l’utilisation, branchez le cordon dans une prise murale. Pour débrancher l’appareil,  
  enfoncez le bouton de marche/arrêt, puis débranchez la fiche de la prise murale.

FR

Spécifications :
Tension nominale : 120 V c.a./60 Hz 600 W
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• N’utilisez pas l’appareil à une fin autre que ce pour quoi il a été conçu.
• Un cordon d’alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le risque d’étranglement ou  
  de trébuchement que posent les cordons plus longs.
• Des rallonges plus longues peuvent être utilisées avec prudence.
• Si une rallonge est utilisée, la puissance nominale de la rallonge doit être au moins  
  égale à celle de l’appareil et le cordon doit être positionné de manière à ne pas 
  dépasser du comptoir ou de la table, car il pourrait alors être tiré par un enfant ou  
  causer un trébuchement accidentel.
• Ne submergez jamais le stérilisateur ni le cordon d’alimentation dans l’eau.
• Pendant l’utilisation, le stérilisateur contient de l’eau chaude. Prenez soin de ne pas  
  verser ni éclabousser d’eau sur vous lorsque vous retirez des objets du stérilisateur.
• Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l’autre). Pour réduire  
  le risque de décharge électrique, cette fiche ne peut être insérée que d’une seule  
  façon dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans la prise,  
  retournez-la. Si elle ne s’insère toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. Ne tentez  
  pas de modifier la fiche de quelque façon que ce soit.
• Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage domestique seulement.
• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.
• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son  
  agent d’entretien ou une autre personne similairement qualifiée afin de prévenir les  
  dangers.
• NON CONÇU POUR LE CHAUFFAGE AMBIANT.

AVERTISSEMENT : N’utilisez pas incorrectement ce stérilisateur à une fin autre que ce 
pour quoi il a été conçu afin de prévenir les blessures.

           Les surfaces peuvent devenir chaudes pendant l’utilisation.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 
Merci d’avoir acheté le stérilisateur de biberons et sèche-biberons Dr. Brown’s™. Il est 
conçu pour offrir aux mamans, papas et gardiens une méthode simple, facile et fiable 
pour stériliser les biberons et les pièces de biberons Dr. Brown’s® avant de nourrir le bébé. 
Cet appareil fonctionne en transformant l’eau en une vapeur intense qui tue la plupart 
des microbes domestiques communs. Il contient jusqu’à six biberons Dr. Brown’s ainsi 
que les pièces associées. Il convient également à la plupart des principales marques de 
biberons concurrentes. L’appareil peut aussi être utilisé pour stériliser d’autres articles et 
accessoires, comme les suces, jouets de dentition, jouets, tasses, ustensiles et pièces de 
tire-lait. Les articles doivent résister à l’eau bouillante pour pouvoir être stérilisés dans cet 
appareil. Veuillez vérifier auprès des fabricants des articles d’autres marques.

En tant que parents, nous comprenons l’importance du bien-être de votre bébé, et cet 
appareil vous aidera à rendre plus stériles les biberons et autres accessoires utilisés pour 
nourrir votre bébé. 

Veuillez lire EN ENTIER LE MODE D’EMPLOI, y compris les CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES, avant d’utiliser votre nouveau stérilisateur et sèche-biberons 
Dr. Brown’s™ pour la première fois. Une copie de ce mode d’emploi en anglais est 
également disponible en ligne sur le site www.drbrownsbaby.com. 

IMPORTANT : Versez de l’eau dans l’appareil avant de l’allumer. 
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MODE D’EMPLOI :
1. Avant d’utiliser cet appareil, il est important que tous les biberons, pièces de 
 biberons et autres accessoires soient propres. Ils doivent être lavés, rincés et vides. 

2. Positionnez l’appareil sur une surface plate hors de portée des enfants, là où il ne  
 peut pas être percuté ni déplacé pendant l’utilisation. Retirez le support inférieur, le  
 plateau et le couvercle de la base. 

3. Remplissez la tasse à mesurer de 110 ml d’eau DISTILLÉE et versez l’eau SUR LA  
 PLAQUE CHAUFFANTE EN ACIER INOXYDABLE dans la base.  
 REMARQUE : N’EXCÉDEZ PAS la quantité d’eau recommandée.  

 REMARQUE :Tap L’eau du robinet et l’eau en bouteille contiennent des minéraux qui  
 écourtent la vie de cet appareil. Les dommages causés par l’utilisation d’eau non distillée  
 annulent la garantie. 

4. Placez le support inférieur sur la base et disposez les biberons ouverture vers le  
 bas, sur les piquets dans le support inférieur. Placez les accessoires de biberons (par  
 ex. tétines, collets, capuchons, etc.) sur le plateau.  
 REMARQUE :  Pour les biberons et les pièces Dr. Brown’s, consultez les Figures A à H  
 à la page 16 pour les options de chargement recommandées. Des biberons à col étroit  
 et à col large sont illustrés.  
 REMARQUE : Replacez toujours le support inférieur dans la base avant de démarrer  
 le stérilisateur.

PIÈCES :
A. Couvercle
B. Plateau
C. Poignée amovible
D. Support inférieur
E. Base
F. Panneau de commande
G. Couvercle du filtre
H. Filtre de type HEPA
 I. Tasse à mesurer

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE : 
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5. Placez le plateau sur le support inférieur, puis placez le couvercle sur le plateau.  
 Assurez-vous que le couvercle s’ajuste fermement sur le plateau sans laisser d’es 
 pace libre.
6. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise électrique et enfoncez le bouton  
 de marche/arrêt. 
 REMARQUE : Lorsque le stérilisateur est en marche, l’appareil émet un bip et 
 l’indicateur au-dessus du bouton de marche/arrêt s’allume. Choisis sez la fonction  
 désirée en suivant les instructions des pages 12 et 13. 
 
FONCTION STÉRILISATION SEULEMENT :
7. Suivez les étapes 1 à 6 données à la page 11 et 12, puis enfoncez une seule fois le bouton   
 « Stérilisation seulement ». L’appareil émet un bip et le cycle de stérilisation démarre. 

8. Une fois le cycle de stérilisation terminé, l’appareil émet cinq bips, puis il se met  
 automatiquement à l’arrêt. 
 REMARQUE : Attendez 10 minutes que les pièces refroidissent avant d’enlever quoi  
 que ce soit de l’appareil. 
 REMARQUE : Ce cycle dure environ 9 minutes, mais il peut varier selon la quantité  
 d’eau que vous ajoutez, le nombre d’articles à stériliser et d’autres facteurs 
 environnementaux. Lorsque la quantité d’eau est insuffisante, l’appareil émet cinq  
 bips afin de vous rappeler que la durée de stérilisation peut être insuffisante pour  
 désinfecter les biberons et les accessoires, et le voyant indicateur clignote. Atten 
 dez 10 minutes pour laisser refroidir l’appareil et répétez les étapes, puis  
 enfoncez  le bouton de marche/arrêt pour réinitialiser l’appareil et répétez les  
 étapes (7) et (8) ci-dessus. Si aucune action n’est prise, le voyant indicateur clignote  
 pendant 2 heures, puis l’appareil se met automatiquement à l’arrêt. 
 MISE EN GARDE : Ne touchez pas au couvercle, au plateau ni au support inférieur  
 pendant la stérilisation, car ces surfaces deviennent chaudes. 
 
FONCTION SÉCHAGE SEULEMENT :
9. Enfoncez le bouton de marche/arrêt, puis enfoncez une seule fois le bouton 
 « Séchage seulement ». L’appareil émet un bip et le cycle de séchage démarre. 

10. Une fois le cycle de séchage terminé, l’appareil émet cinq bips, puis il se met 
 automatiquement à l’arrêt. 
 REMARQUE : Ce cycle dure environ 45 minutes.  
 
FONCTION STÉRILISATION/SÉCHAGE AUTOMATIQUE :
11. Suivez les étapes 1 à 6 de la page 11 et 12, puis enfoncez une seule fois le bouton 
 « Stérilisation/Séchage automatique ». L’appareil émet un bip et le cycle de 
 stérilisation démarre. 

12. Une fois le cycle de stérilisation terminé, le cycle de séchage démarre 
 automatiquement. Le cycle de séchage dure environ 45 min.  
 MISE EN GARDE : Lorsque l’appareil passe de la stérilisation au cycle de séchage,  
 on peut s’attendre à ce qu’une grande quantité de vapeur soit évacuée initialement  
 au démarrage du ventilateur. Maintenez une distance sécuritaire de l’appareil 
 pendant cette transition.  
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13. Une fois le cycle de séchage terminé, l’appareil émet 5 bips, puis il se met 
 automatiquement à l’arrêt. 
 REMARQUE : Lorsque la quantité d’eau est insuffisante, l’appareil émet 5 bips afin  
 de vous rappeler que la durée de stérilisation peut être insuffisante pour désinfecter  
 les biberons et les accessoires. Le voyant indicateur clignote. Enfoncez le bouton  
 de marche/arrêt pour réinitialiser l’appareil, puis répétez les étapes 11 à 13. Si aucune  
 action n’est prise, le voyant indicateur clignote pendant 2 heures, puis l’appareil se  
 met automatiquement à l’arrêt. 
 
 REMARQUE : Tout cycle peut être interrompu à tout moment en enfonçant le  
 bouton de marche/arrêt. 
 
 MISE EN GARDE : S’il s’avère nécessaire de vider l’eau de la base,  
 VERSEZ TOUJOURS EN DIRECTION OPPOSÉE À VOUS, tel qu’indiqué 
 par le symbole sur la base.
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FIGURE A. Positionnement 
des biberons à col étroit

FIGURE D. Positionnement 
des réservoirs à col large

FIGURE G. Positionnement 
des pièces à col large  
tétines, collets, capuchons 
et disques de transport)

FIGURE B. Positionnement 
des réservoirs à col étroit

FIGURE E. Positionnement 
des biberons à col large

FIGURE H. Positionnement 
des suces, jouets de dentition 
et autres petites pièces

FIGURE C. Positionnement 
des pièces à col étroit (tétines, 
collets, capuchons et disques 
de transport)

FIGURE F. Positionnement 
des capuchons à col large 
(2 capuchons dans le bas, 4 
capuchons dans le haut)
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POUR NETTOYER L’APPAREIL :
Le stérilisateur de biberons et sèche-biberons Dr. Brown’s™ doit être nettoyé au moins 
une fois par semaine lorsqu’il est utilisé régulièrement. Attendez au moins 60 minutes 
après un cycle pour permettre à l’appareil de refroidir. Avant de nettoyer votre appar-
eil, débranchez TOUJOURS le cordon d’alimentation de la prise murale.
• Le plateau amovible, le couvercle, le support inférieur et la tasse à mesurer peuvent  
 être nettoyés à l’eau chaude savonneuse et rincés complètement.
• L’extérieur de la base et la chambre de chauffage peuvent être nettoyés avec une  
 éponge humide ou un chiffon humide. 
MISE EN GARDE : NE SUBMERGEZ PAS LA BASE DU STÉRILISATEUR DANS L’EAU! 
CELA ENDOMMAGERAIT LES COMPOSANTES ÉLECTRIQUES.

POUR NETTOYER L’ÉLÉMENT CHAUFFANT :
Des dépôts minéraux peuvent se former sur l’élément chauffant métallique dans le 
bas de la chambre de chauffage. Pour retirer les dépôts minéraux, suivez les étapes 
ci-dessous.
• Débranchez l’appareil.
• Retirez le plateau.
• Détartrez en utilisant 120 ml d’une solution de vinaigre/d’eau :

1. Versez 90 ml de vinaigre blanc dans la tasse à mesurer.
2. Ajoutez 30 ml d’eau distillée, pour un total de 120 ml.
3. Versez la solution directement sur l’élément chauffant.
4. Mettez l’appareil en marche et effectuez un cycle de stérilisation.
5. Videz toute solution restante et rincez à l’eau claire. 

REMARQUE : N’UTILISEZ PAS DE JAVELLISANT, D’ABRASIFS RUDES NI DE SOL-
VANTS POUR NETTOYER LA CHAMBRE DE CHAUFFAGE OU L’ÉLÉMENT CHAUF-
FANT, CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES PERMANENTS ET ANNUL-
ERAIT LA GARANTIE.
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REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE HEPA :
Pour une performance optimale, il est recommandé de remplacer le filtre tous les 6 
mois d’usage normal. Remplacez le filtre en suivant les étapes ci-dessous.Remove the 
filter cover from the bottom of the base and take out the old filter.
1. Retirez le couvercle du filtre dans le bas de la base et sortez le filtre usé.
2. Placez un nouveau filtre dans la base en vous assurant que la languette de 
 préhension est visible dans le haut du filtre.
3. Insérer le filtre, joint en premier, dans l’appareil. 
REMARQUE : Le filtre doit toujours être utilisé pour assurer un fonctionnement correct.

2 filtres de type HEPA sont inclus. 

Pour acheter des filtres de rechange, visitez le site www.drbrownsbaby.com 
ou contactez votre distributeur local.
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GARANTIE :
Cet appareil est garanti contre les défauts de matières premières et de fabrication 
pendant une période de un an à compter de la date d’achat. Toute pièce défectueuse 
sera réparée ou remplacée sans frais pourvu qu’elle n’ait pas été falsifiée et que l’ap-
pareil ait été utilisé conformément aux présentes directives imprimées. Cette garantie 
vous confère des droits spécifiques ainsi que d’autres droits qui varient selon votre lieu 
de résidence.

VEUILLEZ NOTER : 
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts causés par une négligence, un accident ou 
l’utilisation inappropriée de l’appareil. Pour garder votre stérilisateur de biberons et 
sèche-biberons Dr. Brown’s en bon état et maintenir la garantie, UTILISEZ SEULEMENT 
DE L’EAU DISTILLÉE.

SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE
En cas de fonctionnement insatisfaisant ou si vous avez des questions/commentaires, 
contactez le Service à la clientèle d’Handi-Craft au 1-800-778-9001, ou écrivez à 
Handi-Craft Company, Customer Service, 4433 Fyler Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63116 
USA. Un représentant de notre service à la clientèle vous expliquera comment corriger 
le problème vous-même ou vous demandera de retourner le produit pour réparation 
ou remplacement. Pour les achats effectués à l’extérieur des États-Unis et du Canada, 
veuillez contacter votre distributeur local.
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       LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Contenido del paquete:
Esterilizador y secador de biberones
Taza para medir
2 Filtros tipo HEPA
Manual de instrucciones  

ADVERTENCIA: Lea el manual de instrucciones COMPLETO para conocer las característi-
cas del producto antes de ponerlo a funcionar. No operar correctamente el producto 
puede causar daño al producto y a la propiedad personal, así como lesiones serias. No 
operar este Producto de una forma segura y responsable podría causar lesiones o daño 
al producto o a otra propiedad. Este producto no está diseñado para ser usado por niños. 
No intente desarmar o usar con componentes que no son compatibles. Este manual con-
tiene instrucciones para seguridad, operación y mantenimiento. Es esencial leer y seguir 
todas las instrucciones y advertencias en el manual antes de armar o usar el producto, 
para poder operarlo correctamente y evitar daños o lesiones serias

.INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES ANTES DE USAR 
ESTE APARATO
CUANDO USE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS, SIEMPRE DEBE SEGUIR LAS PRECAUCIONES PARA 
REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE FUEGO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA Y LESIONES PERSONALES, INCLUYENDO 
LO SIGUIENTE:•
• Lea todas las instrucciones.
• No toque las superficies calientes. Use las asas o perillas.
• Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el cable ni los enchufes en
  agua u otros líquidos.
• Cuando use cualquier aparato eléctrico cerca de los niños es necesario supervisar en  
  forma constante.
• No permita que los niños usen este aparato. Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del  
  alcance de los niños.
• Desenchufe el aparato cuando no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo. Permita que se 
  enfríe antes de colocar o quitar piezas.
• No haga funcionar ningún aparato que tenga un cable o enchufe dañado, ni después de  
  observar que funciona mal o que sufrió cualquier tipo de daño. Lleve el aparato al centro  
  de reparaciones autorizado más cercano para que lo examinen, reparen o ajusten.
• La superficie de la placa calentadora puede guardar calor residual después de su uso.
• Usar piezas o accesorios que no sean recomendados por Handi-Craft® Company puede  
  causar lesiones.
• No use el aparato al aire libre.
• No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o superficie de apoyo, ni que toque  
  superficies calientes.
• No lo coloque sobre o cerca de un quemador caliente a gas o eléctrico, ni dentro del  
  horno caliente.
• Debe tener mucho cuidado al mover un aparato eléctrico que contenga líquidos calientes.
• Para encender, conecte el cable en una toma de corriente en la pared. Para desconectar,  
  presione el botón de encendido (“power”) y luego, desconecte el enchufe de la toma de  
  corriente en la pared.

ES

Especificaciones:
Voltaje nominal: 120 V CA /60 Hz, 600 W
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• No use el aparato para otro fin que no sea para el que fue diseñado.
• Se incluye un cable corto para reducir el riesgo de enredarse o tropezarse con un cable  
  más largo.
• Puede usar cables de extensión más largos si tiene mucho cuidado al hacerlo.
• Si usa un cable de extensión más largo, debe ser un cable de extensión diseñado para  
  una corriente igual a la del aparato como mínimo, y debe colocarse de manera que  
  no cuelgue de la superficie de apoyo o la mesa, ya que los niños podrían jalar de él o  
  tropezarse por accidente.
• Nunca sumerja el esterilizador o el cable en agua.
• Cuando se encuentra en uso, el calentador contiene agua caliente. Tenga cuidado y evite  
  derrames o salpicaduras de agua sobre usted al retirar el contenido del esterilizador.
• Este aparato cuenta con un enchufe polarizado (una pata es más ancha que la otra).  
  Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe fue diseñado para 
  conectarse a una toma de corriente polarizada solamente de una manera. Si el  
  enchufe no entra en la toma de corriente, dé vuelta al enchufe. Si continúa sin entrar,  
  comuníquese con un electricista calificado. No intente modificar el enchufe de 
  ninguna forma.
• Este aparato debe ser usado solamente en el hogar.
• Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.
• Si el cable de corriente está dañado, tiene que ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su  
  agente de servicio u otra persona igualmente capacitada, para evitar riesgos.
• SU PROPÓSITO NO ES LA CALEFACCIÓN DE AMBIENTES.

ADVERTENCIA: Evite posibles lesiones; no use incorrectamente este esterilizador para 
un propósito para el que no fue diseñado.

           Es probable que las superficies se calienten durante el uso.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
Gracias por comprar el Esterilizador y secador de biberones Dr. Brown’s™. El esterilizador 
fue diseñado para ofrecer a las mamás, papás y demás personas que cuidan del bebé 
una forma sencilla, fácil y confiable de esterilizar los biberones y las piezas Dr. Brown’s® 
antes de alimentar a su bebé. Este aparato convierte el agua en vapor intenso que mata 
los gérmenes más comunes en el hogar. Tiene capacidad hasta para seis biberones Dr. 
Brown’s, además de las piezas relacionadas. También puede usarse para la mayoría de 
los biberones de las principales marcas. La unidad también puede usarse para esterilizar 
otros objetos y accesorios como chupetes, mordedores, juguetes, vasos, utensilios y 
piezas del extractor de leche. Deben soportar agua hirviendo para poder ser esteriliza-
dos en esta unidad. Por favor, consulte con el fabricante de los demás objetos que desee 
esterilizar.

Como padres, sabemos lo importante que es el bienestar de su bebé y este aparato le 
ayudará a que los biberones y otros utensilios para alimentar a su bebé estén más estériles. 

Por favor, lea TODO EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES, incluyendo la sección de 
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE, antes de usar por primera vez su nuevo Esteril-
izador y secador de biberones Dr. Brown’s™. Puede obtener una copia de estas 
instrucciones en inglés en internet, en www.drbrownsbaby.com. 

IMPORTANTE: Vierta el agua en el aparato antes de encenderlo. 
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USO:
1. Antes de hacer funcionar este aparato, es importante que todos los biberones, piezas  
 de biberones y/o demás accesorios estén limpios. Deben estar lavados, 
 enjuagados y vacíos. 

2. Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana y lejos del alcance de los niños, donde  
 no se pueda derribar ni mover mientras esté encendido. Retire la rejilla inferior, la  
 bandeja y la tapa de la base. 

3. Llene la taza para medir hasta 110 ml con agua DESTILADA y vierta el agua EN LA  
 PLACA DE CALENTAMIENTO DE ACERO INOXIDABLE en la base.  
 NOTA: NO USE MÁS AGUA de la cantidad recomendada.  
 NOTA: El agua del grifo y el agua embotellada contienen minerales que acortan la  
 vida de este aparato. El daño causado por no usar agua destilada anulará la garantía. 

4. Coloque la rejilla inferior en la base y acomode los biberones con la abertura hacia  
 abajo en los soportes de la rejilla inferior. Coloque los accesorios de los biberones 
 (ej., tetina, rosca, tapa, etc.) en la bandeja. 
 NOTA: Si usa biberones y piezas Dr. Brown’s, vea de la Figura A la Figura H en la  
 página 26 las opciones de colocación recomendadas. Se muestran biberones de boca  
 estrecha y de boca ancha.  
 NOTA: Siempre vuelva a colocar la rejilla inferior en la base antes de encender el  
 esterilizador. 

PIEZAS:
A. Tapa
B. Bandeja
C. Asa removible
D. Rejilla inferior
E. Base
F. Panel de control
G. Tapa del filtro
H. Filtro tipo HEPA
 I.  Taza para medir

PANEL DE CONTROL:
 

Power 

Sterilize Only Dry Only

Automatic 
Sterilize/Dry
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5. Apile la bandeja sobre la rejilla inferior y coloque la tapa encima de la bandeja. 
Asegúrese de que la tapa se ajusta bien en la bandeja, sin dejar espacio. 

6. Enchufe el cable en una toma de corriente y presione el Botón de encendido 
 (“Power”). 
 NOTA: Cuando el esterilizador se enciende, emite un sonido y el indicador encima  
 del botón de encendido (“power”) se ilumina. Escoja la función que desea siguiendo  
 las instrucciones en las páginas 24 y 25. 
 
FUNCIÓN DE ESTERILIZAR SOLAMENTE:
7. Siga los pasos 1 al 6 en la página 23 y 24, luego presione una vez el botón de   
 Esterilizar solamente (“Sterilize Only”). El aparato sonará una vez y comenzará el   
 ciclo de esterilización. 

8. Cuando el ciclo de esterilización termine, el aparato sonará cinco veces y se apagará  
 automáticamente. 
 NOTA: Espere 10 minutos para permitir que se enfríe antes de retirar algo de la unidad.  
 NOTA: Este ciclo tiene una duración aproximada de 9 minutos, pero puede variar  
 según la cantidad de agua que agregue, el número de artículos que se esterilicen  
 y otros factores ambientales. Si no se agrega suficiente agua, el aparato sonará cinco  
 veces para recordarle que el tiempo de esterilización podría no ser suficiente para  
 desinfectar los biberones y los accesorios, y la luz indicadora se encenderá de forma  
 intermitente. Espere 10 minutos para permitir que la unidad se enfríe, luego,  
 presi one el botón de encendido (“power”) para reprogramar el aparato y repita los 
 pasos (7) y (8) indicados antes. Si no hace nada, la luz indicadora seguirá intermitente  
 durante 2 horas y luego el aparato se apagará automáticamente. 
 PRECAUCIÓN: No toque la tapa, la bandeja ni la rejilla inferior mientras la 
 esterilización esté en proceso; estas superficies se calientan. 
 
FUNCIÓN DE SECAR SOLAMENTE:
9. Presione el botón de encendido (“power”), luego presione una vez el botón de 
 Secar solamente (“Dry Only”). El aparato sonará una vez y comenzará el ciclo de   
 secado. 

10. Cuando el ciclo de secado termine, el aparato sonará cinco veces y se apagará  
 automáticamente. 
 NOTA: Este ciclo tiene una duración aproximada de 45 minutos.  
 
FUNCIÓN DE ESTERILIZAR/SECAR AUTOMÁTICA:
11. Siga los pasos 1 al 6 en la página 23 y 24, luego presione una vez el botón de E 
 sterilizar/secar automático (“Automatic Sterilize/Dry”). El aparato sonará una vez y 
 comenzará el ciclo de esterilización. 

12. Cuando termine el ciclo de esterilización, comenzará automáticamente el ciclo de  
 secado. El ciclo de secado tiene una duración aproximada de 45 minutos.  
 PRECAUCIÓN: Cuando la unidad pase del ciclo de esterilización al de secado, es  
 natural ver que se libera una gran cantidad de vapor inicial al encenderse el ventilador.  
 Mantenga una distancia segura de la unidad mientras está en proceso este ciclo.  
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13. Cuando el ciclo de secado termine, el aparato sonará 5 veces y se apagará 
 automáticamente. 
 NOTA: Si no se agrega suficiente agua, el aparato sonará 5 veces para recordarle  
 que el tiempo de esterilización podría no ser suficiente para desinfectar los 
 biberones y los accesorios. La luz indicadora se encenderá de forma intermitente.  
 Presione el botón de encendido (“power”) para reprogramar el aparato y repita los  
 pasos 11 al 13. Si no hace nada, la luz indicadora seguirá intermitente durante 2  
 horas y luego el aparato se apagará automáticamente.  
 
 NOTA: Todos los ciclos se pueden detener en cualquier momento si presiona el  
 botón de encendido (“power”). 
 
 
 PRECAUCIÓN: Si es necesario escurrir el agua de la base, siempre  
 HÁGALO HACIA AFUERA, no hacia usted, como muestra el símbolo  
 en la base.  
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FIGURA A. Colocación de
biberones ventilacion de
boca estrecha

FIGURA D. Colocación de 
tubos de ventilacion de 
boca ancha

FIGURA G. Colocación 
de piezas de boca ancha 
(tetinas, roscas, tapas y 
discos para viaje)

FIGURA B. Colocación de 
tubos de de boca estrecha

FIGURA E. Colocación de 
biberones de boca ancha

FIGURA H. Colocación de 
chupetes, mordedores y 
otras piezas pequeñas

FIGURA C. Colocación de 
piezas estrechas (tetinas, roscas, 
tapas y discos para viaje)

FIGURA F. Colocación de 
tapas de boca ancha (2 
tapas abajo, 4 tapas arriba)
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LIMPIEZA DEL APARATO: 
El Esterilizador y secador de biberones Dr. Brown’s™ debe limpiarse al menos una vez 
por semana, si lo usa con regularidad. Espere al menos 60 minutos después de un ciclo 
para permitir que el aparato se enfríe. Antes de limpiar el aparato, SIEMPRE desconecte 
el enchufe de la toma de corriente.
• La bandeja extraíble, la tapa, la rejilla inferior y la taza para medir pueden lavarse  
 con agua caliente jabonosa y deben enjuagarse completamente.
• La base exterior y la cámara de calentamiento pueden limpiarse con una esponja o   
 trapo húmedo.
PRECAUCIÓN: NO SUMERJA LA BASE DEL ESTERILIZADOR EN AGUA. SE 
DAÑARÁN LOS COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS.

PARA LIMPIAR LA PLACA CALENTADORA:
Pueden formarse depósitos minerales en la placa calentadora de metal en la parte 
inferior de la cámara de calentamiento. Para eliminar los depósitos minerales, siga 
estos pasos. 
Desenchufe el aparato.
• Retire la bandeja.
• Desincruste utilizando una mezcla de 120 ml de vinagre con agua::

1. Llene la taza para medir hasta 90 ml de vinagre blanco.
2. Agregue 30 ml de agua destilada, para un total de 120 ml.
3. Vierta directamente sobre la placa calentadora.
4. Encienda la unidad y complete un ciclo de esterilización.
5. Retire cualquier resto de la solución y enjuague con agua limpia. 

NOTA: NO USE BLANQUEADORES, PRODUCTOS ABRASIVOS NI 
SOLVENTES PARA LIMPIAR LA CÁMARA DE CALENTAMIENTO O LA PLACA 
CALENTADORA, YA QUE PUEDEN CAUSAR DAÑOS PERMANENTES Y 
ANULARÁN LA GARANTÍA. 
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REEMPLAZO DEL FILTRO HEPA: 
Para un funcionamiento óptimo, se recomienda reemplazar el filtro cada 6 meses de 
uso regular. Reemplace el filtro siguiendo estos pasos.
1. Retire la tapa del filtro de la parte inferior de la base y saque el filtro usado.
2. Coloque el filtro nuevo en la base y asegúrese de que la pestaña para jalar se vea por  
 encima del filtro.
3. Inserte la tapa del filtro en la base. 
 NOTA: Siempre debe usarlo con el filtro para asegurar un funcionamiento adecuado.

Se incluyen 2 Filtros tipo HEPA. 

Para comprar filtros de reemplazo, visite www.drbrownsbaby.com 
o comuníquese con su distribuidor local.4
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GARANTÍA:
Este aparato está garantizado contra defectos en materiales o manufactura por el 
período de un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Cualquier pieza defectuosa será 
reparada o reemplazada sin costo alguno si no ha sido alterada y si el aparato se ha 
usado de acuerdo con estas instrucciones impresas. Esta garantía le ofrece derechos 
legales específicos, así como otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.

NOTA: Esta garantía no cubre un defecto que haya sido causado por negligencia, 
accidentes o uso inapropiado del aparato. Para mantener su Esterilizador y secador de 
biberones Dr. Brown’s en buenas condiciones y retener su garantía, USE SOLO AGUA 
DESTILADA.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE
Si el funcionamiento no es satisfactorio o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, llame 
al departamento de Servicio al Cliente de Handi-Craft al 1-800-778-9001, envíe un 
correo electrónico a info@handi-craft.com o escriba a: Handi-Craft Company, Customer 
Service, 4433 Fyler Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63116 USA. Nuestro Representante de 
Servicio al Cliente le aconsejará cómo corregir el problema usted mismo o le pedirá 
que devuelva el producto para repararlo o reemplazarlo. Para las compras que se 
realizan fuera de los EE. UU. y Canadá, por favor, comuníquese con su distribuidor local.
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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
Importer: Handi-Craft Company
Address: 4433 Fyler Ave., St. Louis, MO 63116
Phone: 800-778-9001
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Énoncé de conformité FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des Règlements de la FCC. L’utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet 
appareil ne peut pas causer d’interférence nuisible, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris l’interférence 
pouvant causer un fonctionnement indésirable.
Importateur : Handi-Craft Company
Adresse 4433 Fyler Ave., St. Louis, MO 63116
Téléphone : 800-778-9001
REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et il a été jugé conforme dans les limites des appareils numériques de classe B, en vertu de 
la partie 15 des Règlements de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives 
dans les installations résidentielles. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des radiofréquences et, s’il n’est pas installé et 
utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nocives aux communications radio. Toutefois, rien ne garantit 
qu’une interférence ne surviendra pas dans une installation donnée.
• Réorienter ou déplacer les antennes de réception.
• Accroître la séparation entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Brancher l’équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
• Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien radio/télé expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.
Avertissement : Tout changement ou modification de cet appareil non expressément approuvé par la partie 
responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler l’autorisation de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement.

Declaración de cumplimiento con la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:  
(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia dañina, y (2) este dispositivo tiene que aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, 
incluyendo interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Importador: Handi-Craft Company
Dirección: 4433 Fyler Ave., St. Louis, MO 63116
Teléfono: 800-778-9001
NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de 
acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
la interferencia dañina en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y se usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no 
hay garantía de que no ocurra interferencia en una instalación específica.
Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede determinar al encender y apagar el 
equipo, se recomienda al usuario tratar de corregir la interferencia a través de una o más de las siguientes medidas:
• Reoriente o reubique la antena de recepción.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o pida ayuda a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado.
Advertencia: Los cambios o alteraciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.
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